
 

 
 

 

 
 

To: Members of the Integration Joint Board 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 3 October 2023 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 The Members of the INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD are requested to meet in 
Rooms 4 & 5 - Health Village on TUESDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2023 at 10.00 am. 
 

This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely. 
 

  

 

JENNI LAWSON 
INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE (LEGAL) 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 1.1 Welcome from the Chair   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 2.1 Declarations of Interest and Transparency Statements   

  Members are requested to intimate any Declarations of Interest or 
Transparency Statements 

 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 3.1 Exempt Business   

  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 

considered with the press and public excluded 
 

 STANDING ITEMS 

 

 4.1 Video Presentation - Getting on with HIV: Positive Voices   
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

 4.2 Minute of Board Meeting of 22 August 2023 and attendance record  
(Pages 5 - 16) 

 

 4.3 Draft Minute of Risk, Audit and Performance Committee of 19 September 
2023  (Pages 17 - 22) 

 

 4.4 Draft Minute of Clinical and Care Governance Committee of 15 August 
2023  (Pages 23 - 30) 
 

 4.5 Business Planner  (Pages 31 - 34) 
 

 4.6 Development Sessions and Topic Specific Seminars Planner  (Pages 35 - 
36) 

 

 4.7 Chief Officer's Report - HSCP.23.067  (Pages 37 - 48) 
 

 GOVERNANCE 

 

 5.1 Primary Care Improvement Plan Update - HSCP.23.070  (Pages 49 - 64) 
 

 5.2 Integration Joint Board Membership -  HSCP.23.071  (Pages 65 - 70) 

 

 5.3 Health and Social Care Partnership Meeting Dates 2024-25 - 
HSCP.23.072  (Pages 71 - 76) 

 

 PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE 

 

 6.1 Fast Track Cities - HSCP.23.053  (Pages 77 - 84) 

 

 6.2 Aberdeen IJB Climate Change reporting - HSCP.23.069  (Pages 85 - 100) 
 

 STRATEGY 

 

 7.1 Strategic Review of Neuro Rehabilitation Pathway - HSCP.23.047  (Pages 
101 - 134) 
 

 ITEMS THE BOARD MAY WISH TO CONSIDER IN PRIVATE 

 

 8.1 General Practice: Proposed Tender to Support Asylum Seekers - 
HSCP.23.073  (Pages 135 - 170) 

 

 DATES OF UPCOMING MEETINGS / SEMINARS 

 



 

 
 
 

 9.1 7 November 2023 - Complex Care Topic Specific Session   
 

 9.2 14 November 2023 - Population Health and Mental Health Development 

Session   
 

 9.3 5 December 2023 - Integration Joint Board   

 
 
 

Website Address: https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/  
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Emma 
Robertson, emmrobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 22 August 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT 

BOARD. 
 
Present:- Councillor John Cooke, Chair; Luan Grugeon, Vice Chair; and 

June Brown, Mark Burrell, Councillor Lee Fairfull, Councillor 
Martin Greig, Hussein Patwa, Jim Currie, Jamie Donaldson, 

Maggie Hepburn, Christine Hemming, Dr Caroline Howarth, 
Phil Mackie and Alison Murray. 
 

Also in attendance:- Councillor Christian Allard, Jess Anderson (up to article 6), 
Martin Allan, Fraser Bell, Susie Downie,  John Forsyth (up to 

article 6), Michelle Grant, Susan Harrold (from article 14), 
Vicki Johnstone, Catherine King (from article 13), Stuart 
Lamberton,  Graham Lawther Alison Macleod, Judith 

McLenan (from article 13), Grace Milne, Fiona Mitchelhill,  
Lynn Morrison, Shona Omand-Smith, Bukola Oyedele, Sandy 

Reid, Steven Stark (from article 13) and Neil Stephenson. 
  
Apologies:- Gale Beattie, Sandra MacLeod and Paul Mitchell. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
WELCOME FROM THE CHAIR 

 
1. The Chair extended a warm welcome to everyone and in particular new 

members Mark Burrell, Jamie Donaldson,  Councillor Lee Fairfull, and Hussein Patwa.  
All Members introduced themselves. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to note the Chair’s remarks. 

 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
2. Members were requested to intimate any Declarations of Interest or 

Transparency Statements in respect of the items on the agenda. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note that Alison Murray advised that she had a connection in relation to agenda item 
8.1 (Review of Carers’ Expenses Policy – HSCP.23.055) as she was a Carer 

representative to the IJB, and having applied the objective test she considered that her 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.2

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=516&MId=8708&Ver=4


2 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

22 August 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

connection amounted to an interest and would therefore be withdrawing from the 
meeting for this item. 
 

 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
3. Members were requested to determine that any exempt business be considered 

with the press and public excluded 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to consider the exempt appendices of item 7.2 with the press and public excluded. 
 
 
INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD MEMBERSHIP - NEW APPOINTEES TO IJB - 
HSCP.23.057 

 
4. The Board had before it a report advising on recent changes to its membership. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) note the appointment, by NHS Grampian, of Hussein Patwa and Mark Burrell as 

voting members of the Integration Joint Board; 
(b) note the appointment, by Aberdeen City Council, of Councillor Lee Fairfull as a 

voting member of the Integration Joint Board; 
(c) appoint Jamie Donaldson as a non-voting Member of the Integration Joint Board, 

in his capacity as NHS Grampian Staff Representative; 

(d) appoint Mark Burrell and Councillor Lee Fairfull to the Clinical and Care 
Governance Committee; 

(e) appoint Hussein Patwa to the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee; and 
(f) appoint Mark Burrell as Chairperson of the Clinical and Care Governance 

Committee, for the period ending on 1 November 2025. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 
 
 
PRIMARY CARE IMPROVEMENT PLAN (PCIP) GOVERNANCE - HSCP.23.041 
 

5. The Board had before it a report in respect of governance and decision making 

around the Primary Care Improvement Plan.  Jess Anderson,  Team Leader - 
Regulatory and Compliance, Legal Services, Aberdeen City Council, presented the 

report and responded to questions from members. 
 
 

Page 6



3 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

22 August 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) note the content of the report; 

(b) note that the IJB received an annual report on the progression of PCIP; 
(c) note that its Risk, Audit and Performance Committee (RAPC) received a 

biannual report on the progression of PCIP and the Primary Care Improvement 
Fund (PCIF), and any other relevant funding streams; and  

(d) note the intention to work with partners to increase the resilience and 

sustainability of partners. 
 

The Board resolved:-  

to agree the recommendations. 
 

 
VIDEO PRESENTATION: BALTIC BOYS - MENTAL HEALTH AWARENESS 
 

6. The Board received a video presentation from ACVO entitled Matt’s Story: Baltic 

Boys Aberdeen, an organisation which was formed in 2022 with the aim of encouraging 

men in the North East to experience the positive benefits of cold water dipping. 
 
The Board resolved:-  

to note the video. 
 

 
MINUTE OF BOARD MEETING OF 6 JUNE 2023 AND ATTENDANCE RECORD 
 

7. The Board had before it the minute of its meeting of 6 June 2023. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

(i) to approve the minute as a correct record; and 
(ii) to note the attendance record. 

 
 
DRAFT MINUTE OF RISK AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE OF 13 JUNE 
2023 
 

8. The Board had before it the draft minute of the Risk, Audit and Performance 

Committee of 13 June 2023, for information.  

 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the minute. 

 
 

 

Page 7



4 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

22 August 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
9. The Board had before it the Business Planner which was presented by the Chief 

Operating Officer who advised Members of the updates to reporting intentions and that 
further items would be added to future reporting cycles. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to agree the Planner. 

 
 
DEVELOPMENT SESSIONS AND PRE DECISIONS PLANNER 
 
10. The Board had before it the Development Sessions and Pre Decision Sessions 

Planner prepared by the Strategy and Transformation Manager. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to agree the Planner. 
 

 
CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT - HSCP.23.051 
 

11. The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP.  The Chief 

Operating Officer presented an update on highlighted topics and responded to 

questions from members. 
 
The report recommended: 

that the Board note the details contained in the report. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

(i) to congratulate the organisers of the Granite City Gathering; 
(ii) to instruct the Clerk to circulate the media links to ACVO videos; and 

(iii) to otherwise agree the recommendation. 
 

 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH PUBLIC HEALTH SCOTLAND - 
HSCP.23.059 

 
12. The Board had before it a report prepared by the Chief Operating Officer seeking 

approval of the entering into a strategic partnership agreement with Public Health 
Scotland (PHS), as one of nine organisations comprising the North East Population 
Health Alliance (NEPHA). 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 

Page 8



5 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

22 August 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

(a) approve the entering into of a strategic partnership agreement with Public Health 
Scotland; 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer to execute the strategic partnership agreement on 

behalf of the Integration Joint Board; and 
(c) instruct the Chief Officer to provide a progress report on the strategic partnershi
[...]
 meeting

Integration Joint Board - Attendance Record

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 16



 
 

 
Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

Minute of Meeting 
 

Tuesday, 19 September 2023 

10.00 am Virtual - Remote Meeting 

 

 
ABERDEEN, 19 September 2023. Minute of Meeting of the RISK, AUDIT AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Martin Greig Chairperson; and 

Councillor John Cooke, June Brown (from article 8), Hussein Patwa, Jamie Dale, Anne 
MacDonald, Alison MacLeod and Paul Mitchell. 

 
Also in attendance: Jess Anderson, Elizabeth Cameron, Kimberly Craik (from article 
10), Calum Leask (from article 9), Jade Leyden, Judith McLenan (from article 10), 

Bukola Oyedele, Ally Palin, Amy Richert, Iain Robertson, Val Vertigans, Julie 
Warrender and Claire Wilson. 

 
Apologies: Shona Omand-Smith. 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.  
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

  
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or connections 

in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to note that there were no Declarations of Interest or Transparency Statements. 
 

 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
2. There was no exempt business. 

 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 13 JUNE 2023 

 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 13 June 2023, 

for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4.3

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=553&MId=8715&Ver=4


2 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

19 September 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it the planner of committee business, as prepared by 

t
[...]
 22/23 funding allocation for each of the workstreams and 

represented in the graph below. 

 

 

Budget allocation for 22/23 represented as a percentage of actual spend and by 

workstream 

 

£1,350

£1,486

£1,558

£648

£663

£857

PCIP actual spend for 22/23 (£,000) 

VTP Pharmacotherapy CTAC

Urgent Care Additional Professional Roles Community Link workers

20.6
22.6

23.7

10 10.1

13

0

5

10

15

20

25

VTP Pharmacotherapy CTAC Urgent Care Additional
professional roles

Community Link
workers

% of budget spend by workstream

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 64



 

1 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 

 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. To advise the IJB of a recent change to its voting membership, and to note 

the appointment of a new Vice Chairperson of the Integration Joint Board 

with effect from 16 October 2023. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board: 

 

a) notes the appointment, by Aberdeen City Council, of Councillor Jennifer 

Bonsell as a voting member of the Integration Joint Board;  

 
Date of Meeting 

10 October 2023 

 

Report Title 
Integration Joint Board Membership 

 
Report Number 

HSCP.23.071 

 

Lead Officer 
Fraser Bell, Chief Operating Officer  

Report Author Details 

Name: Emma Robertson 
Job Title: Committee Services Officer 

Email Address: 
EmmRobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes 

 
Directions Required 

No 

Exempt  No  

Appendices None 

Terms of Reference 2 

Page 65

Agenda Item 5.2



 

2 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

b) appoints Councillor Jennifer Bonsell to the Clinical and Care Governance 

Committee; 

c) notes the appointment, by NHS Grampian, of Hussein Patwa as Vice 

Chairperson of the Integration Joint Board, with effect from 16 October 2023 

for a period ending on 25 April 2025; 

d) notes the appointment, by NHS Grampian, of Professor Siladitya Bhattacharya 

as a voting member of the In
[...]
scheduled) 

2 April 2024 (already 
scheduled)  

18 June 2024 

7 May 2024 4 June 2024 (unaudited 
accounts) 

1 October 2024 

9 July 2024  10 September 2024 17 December 2024 

24 September 2024 3 December 2024 25 March 2025 

19 November 2024 25 February 2025  

4 February 2025   

18 March 2025 
(BUDGET) 

  

 

 

4.7. Should members approve the meeting schedules, they will be published on 

the Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP) and 

Aberdeen City Council (ACC) websites as appropriate.   

 

4.8. As per the decision of the Board on 28 August 2018, stand-alone 

Development Sessions and Topic-Specific Seminars have been scheduled 

throughout the year.   

 

Meeting Format 

 

4.9. The IJB has met in hybrid meetings, where some Members physically attend 

at a meeting room and others attend remotely via Microsoft Teams since April 

2023. This permits members of the press and public to attend the meetings 

as they happen.  Recordings of the meetings are uploaded for public access 

after the meeting. 

Page 73



 

4 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 

5. Implications for IJB  
 

5.1. Equalities, Fairer Scotland and Health Inequality - Officers will seek to 

ensure that meeting recordings are still available online even where 

meetings are held in the hybrid format to maximise accessibility. The 

decision on meeting dates does not necessitate a Health Inequality Impact 

Assessment as it does not impact on any protected characteristics. 

  

5.2. Financial - None directly arising from this report. 

 

5.3. Workforce - It is anticipated that a meeting schedule which is publicly 

available on the Partnership’s website would be beneficial for Aberdeen 

City Council, NHS Grampian and Partnership workforces. By scheduling 

IJB meeting dates up to March 2025, Board members, officers, auditors 

and stakeholders would be able to plan ahead and effectively prepare for 

Board meetings. 

 

5.4. Legal - Approval of the meeting sch
[...]
s the findings of the strategic review of the neurorehabilitation 

pathway; 

 

b) Agrees to implement the proposed changes to the neurorehabilitation 

pathway in a phased manner as set out in section 5; 

 

c) Instructs the Chief Officer to report an evaluation of Phase 1 to the 

Integration Joint Board in August 2024 before Phase 2 commences; 

and 

 

d) Notes the engagement to date with the Aberdeenshire and Moray 

Health and Social Care Partnerships and the continuation of the 

engagement to help ensure the redesign continues to meet the needs 

of all three Partnerships. 

 

 

 

3. Strategic Plan Context 

 

3.1. Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP) holds hosted 

responsibility for the delivery of Specialist Rehabilitation Services, including 

Neurorehabilitation services, for Grampian as part of the shared 

governance arrangements with Aberdeenshire and Moray HSCPs. 

Recommendations will be progressed through each partnerships IJB 

Governance process. 

 

Page 102



 

3 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

3.2. The Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Scotland) Act 2014 sets out the 

responsibilities of the Integration Joint Boards (IJBs). A specific requirement 

is that IJBs have delegated responsibility for strategic planning. The 

Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership host the delivery of the 

Rehabilitation Services, which includes Neurological Rehabilitation.  

 

 

Table 1: Hosted Services Arrangements   

Service Identified for Delegation of Strategic 

Planning    

Agreed Host 

Integration Joint 

Board (IJB)  

Palliative and End of Life Care Moray IJB    

Care of Older People   Aberdeen City IJB    

Respiratory Aberdeenshire IJB     

Rehabilitation Aberdeen City IJB    

General Medicine hospital services    Aberdeenshire IJB    

Accident and Emergency services provided within 

hospitals    

Moray IJB    

 

3.3. The Aberdeen City IJB committed to a wider strategic review of all 

rehabilitation 
[...]
tive impact to those neuro 

patients requiring to move through the pathway 
to have rehab have been identified as outlined 
above. 

Carers will be positively impacted in that support 
is available and will be highlighted better through 
the pathway. 

Page 132



 

33 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

restriction lead to a reduction 
in the problem? 

 Does the restriction involve a 
blanket policy, or does it allow 
for different cases to be 
treated differently? 

 Are there existing safeguards 
that mitigate the restriction? 

No one’s rights will be restricted by this. The 
focus of changes includes the improvement of 
person-centred care process which includes; 

working in collaboration with patients and their 
families to achieve the best outcomes for the 
patient. 

 

Decision of Reviewer Agreed 
Name of Reviewer  Lynn Morrison 
Date 13/09/23 

 

 
 

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 134



Document is Restricted

Page 135

Agenda Item 8.1
Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 9 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 163

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 9 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4.2 Minute of Board Meeting of 22 August 2023 and attendance record
	IJB Attendance Record 2023

	4.3 Draft Minute of Risk, Audit and Performance Committee of 19 September 2023
	4.4 Draft Minute of Clinical and Care Governance Committee of 15 August 2023
	4.5 Business Planner
	4.6 Development Sessions and Topic Specific Seminars Planner
	4.7 Chief Officer's Report - HSCP.23.067
	5.1 Primary Care Improvement Plan Update - HSCP.23.070
	5.2 Integration Joint Board Membership -  HSCP.23.071
	5.3 Health and Social Care Partnership Meeting Dates 2024-25 - HSCP.23.072
	6.1 Fast Track Cities - HSCP.23.053
	6.2 Aberdeen IJB Climate Change reporting - HSCP.23.069
	HSCP.23.069 Appendices SSN_Report_Aberdeen City_IJB_2023_10_10

	7.1 Strategic Review of Neuro Rehabilitation Pathway - HSCP.23.047
	8.1 General Practice: Proposed Tender to Support Asylum Seekers - HSCP.23.073
	HSCP.23.073 - APPENDIX B Integrated Impact Assessment General ...




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 10 October 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT 

BOARD. 
 
Present:- Councillor John Cooke, Chair; Luan Grugeon, Vice Chair; and 

Councillor Allard (as a substitute for Councillor Fairfull), 
Councillor Jennifer Bonsell, June Brown, Mark Burrell, Steven 

Close (from article 10), Jim Currie, Jamie Donaldson, 
Councillor Lee Fairfull (from article 14), Councillor Martin 
Greig, Maggie Hepburn (from article 12), Dr Caroline 

Howarth, Phil Mackie, Shona McFarlane, Paul Mitchell, Alison 
Murray and Hussein Patwa. 

 
Also in attendance:- Martin Allan, Lisa Allerton, Gale Beattie, Sophie Beier, Fraser 

Bell, Daniela Brawley (from article 11), Susie Downie, Rae 

Flett, John Forsyth, Emma King, Graham Lawther, Alison 
Macleod, Tracey McMillan, Grace Milne, Fiona Mitchelhill, 

Lynn Morrison, Jason Nicol (for article 16),  Shona Omand-
Smith,  Alison Penman, Sandy Reid and Angela Scott. 

  

Apologies:- Jenny Gibb and Sandra MacLeod. 
 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 

document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
WELCOME FROM THE CHAIR 
 

1.  The Chair extended a warm welcome to everyone and in particular new member 

Councillor Jennifer Bonsell to her first meeting.  
 

He paid tribute to Luan Grugeon who was standing down as Vice Chair after six years 
as IJB Member, Chair and Vice Chair.  Luan stated that it had been a pleasure and 

privilege to serve on the Board and that she was proud of its achievements.  She 
expressed her thanks to the Chair and Senior Leadership Team.  Members noted that 
Professor Siladitya Bhattacharya would replace Luan as an NHS Grampian Voting 

Member. 
 

The Chair stated that today was World Mental Health Day and that the official theme for 
this year’s event was that mental health is a universal human right.  He remarked that it 
was a chance to talk about mental health, the need to look after it and the importance of 

seeking help if you were struggling. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to note the Chair’s remarks. 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=516&MId=8709&Ver=4


2 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

10 October 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
2.  Members were requested to intimate any Declarations of Interest or 

Transparency Statements in respect of the items on the agenda. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to note that Caroline Howarth advised that she had a connection in relation to agenda 
item 8.1 (General Practice: Proposed Tender to Support Asylum Seekers – 

HSCP.23.073) as she was an independent GP, and having applied the objective test 
she considered that her connection amounted to an interest and would therefore be 

withdrawing from the meeting for this item. 
 
 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

3.  Members were requested to determine that any exempt business be considered 

with the press and public excluded. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to consider the report with the press and public excluded during consideration of item 
8.1 so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described in paragraph 

9 of Schedule 7A of the Act. 
 

 
VIDEO PRESENTATION - GETTING ON WITH HIV: POSITIVE VOICES 
 

4.  The Board received a video presentation entitled Getting on with HIV: Positive 

Voices.  The Chair advised that one of the biggest challenges around the elimination of 

HIV was reducing the stigma associated with HIV.  He noted that a national anti-stigma 
television campaign would be launched near the end of October 2023 ahead of the 
important calendar event of World Aids Day on 1 December with its 'Stand up to 

Stigma' campaign.  The Chair encouraged Members to wear a red ribbon in the lead up 
to 1 December to raise awareness. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the video. 

 
 
MINUTE OF BOARD MEETING OF 22 AUGUST 2023 AND ATTENDANCE RECORD 
 
5.  The Board had before it the minute of its meeting of 22 August 2023. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to approve the minute as a correct record; and 



3 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

10 October 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

(ii) to note the attendance record. 
 
 
DRAFT MINUTE OF RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE OF 19 
SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
6.  The Board had before it the draft minute of the Risk, Audit and Performance 

Committee of 19 September 2023, for information. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the minute. 
 
 
DRAFT MINUTE OF CLINICAL AND CARE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE OF 15 
AUGUST 2023 

 
7.  The Board had before it the draft minute of the Clinical and Care Governance 

Committee of 15 August 2023, for information. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the minute. 

 
 
BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
8.  The Board had before it the Business Planner which was presented by the Chief 

Operating Officer who advised Members of the updates to reporting intentions and that 
further items would be added to future reporting cycles. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the Planner. 

 
 
DEVELOPMENT SESSIONS AND TOPIC SPECIFIC SEMINARS PLANNER 
 
9.  The Board had before it the Development Sessions and Topic Specific 

Seminars Planner prepared by the Strategy and Transformation Manager. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

(i) to explore the provision of finance training for Members, including the potential to 
add such training to the Planner; and 

(ii) to otherwise agree the Planner. 
 

 



4 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

10 October 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT - HSCP.23.067 
 
10.  The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP. The Chief 

Operating Officer presented an update on highlighted topics and responded to 
questions from members. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 

(a) note the detail contained within the report; and 
(b) note the duties on the IJB in respect of the Armed Services Covenant Duty in 

terms of the Armed Forces Act 2021; the requirements and the arrangements in 
place and planned, to ensure that the IJB meets its requirements under the Act. 

 

The Board resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Chief Operating Officer to circulate information in respect of 

patient representation with regard to the Grampian Vision Programme for 
General Practice; and 

(ii) to otherwise the detail contained within the report. 

 
 
PRIMARY CARE IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE - HSCP.23.070 

 
11.  The Board had before it a report prepared by the PCIP Programme Manager 

providing an update on the Primary Care Improvement Plan (PCIP). 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board note the content of the report as an update on current progress against 
the Primary Care Improvement Plan (PCIP). 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the PCIP Programme Manager to issue a Service Update in respect of 

the spatial constraints for the Listening Service and actions taken to alleviate 
this; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the content of the report. 
 
 
INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD MEMBERSHIP -  HSCP.23.071 
 

12.  The Board had before it a report regarding recent changes to its voting 

membership and the appointment of a new Vice Chairperson of the Integration Joint 
Board with effect from 16 October 2023. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 



5 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

10 October 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

(a) note the appointment, by Aberdeen City Council, of Councillor Jennifer Bonsell 
as a voting member of the Integration Joint Board; 

(b) appoint Councillor Jennifer Bonsell to the Clinical and Care Governance 

Committee; 
(c) note the appointment, by NHS Grampian, of Hussein Patwa as Vice Chairperson 

of the Integration Joint Board, with effect from 16 October 2023 for a period 
ending on 25 April 2025; 

(d) note the appointment, by NHS Grampian, of Professor Siladitya Bhattacharya as 

a voting member of the Integration Joint Board; and 
(e) appoint Professor Bhattacharya to the Clinical and Care Governance Committee. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 

 
 
HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP MEETING DATES 2024-25 - 

HSCP.23.072 
 

13.  The Board had before it a report seeking approval of proposed meeting dates 

for 2024-25 in respect of the Integration Joint Board, Risk Audit and Performance 
Committee and Clinical and Care Governance Committee. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board review and approve the Meeting Schedule for 2023-24 as at section 4.6 
of the report. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to approve the Meeting Schedule for 2024-25 as outlined below: 

 
IJB – Tuesdays at 10am RAP – Tuesdays at 

10am 
CCG – Tuesdays at 

10am 

6 February 2024 Wednesday 24 January 

at 2pm 

 

27 February 2024 

26 March 2024 
(BUDGET) 

2 April 2024 18 June 2024 

7 May 2024 4 June 2024 (unaudited 
accounts) 

1 October 2024 

9 July 2024 10 September 2024 17 December 2024 

24 September 2024 3 December 2024 25 March 2025 



6 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

10 October 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

19 November 2024 25 February 2025  

4 February 2025   

18 March 2025 
(BUDGET) 

  

 
 
 
FAST TRACK CITIES - HSCP.23.053 
 

14.  The Board had before it a report prepared by the Consultant in Sexual Health 

and HIV, NHS Grampian Sexual Health Services and the Public Health Manager, NHS 
Grampian providing an update on activity contributing to the Fast Track Cities (FTCs) 

Initiative.   
 

The report authors introduced the report and responded to questions from Members. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board acknowledge the delivery of the Fast Track Cities initiative in Aberdeen 
City and across Grampian and endorse the continuation of the work to help reduce the 

stigma of HIV. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the report and endorse the continuation of the work. 
 

 
ABERDEEN IJB CLIMATE CHANGE REPORTING - HSCP.23.069 
 

15.  The Board had before it a report prepared by the Senior Project Manager 

seeking approval for the submission of the climate change report to the Scottish 

Government by 30 November 2023. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) approve the Climate Change Report as attached at Appendix a of the report; and 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer to submit the Climate Change Report to the Scottish 
Government by 30 November 2023. 

 

The Board resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 

 
 
 

 



7 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

10 October 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

STRATEGIC REVIEW OF NEURO REHABILITATION PATHWAY - HSCP.23.047 
 
16.  The Board had before it a report prepared by the Transformation Programme 

Manager presenting the findings and recommendations of a strategic review 
undertaken to identify the most effective delivery of Neurorehabilitation across 

Aberdeen City, Aberdeenshire, and Moray. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) note the findings of the strategic review of the neurorehabilitation pathway; 

(b) agree to implement the proposed changes to the neurorehabilitation pathway in 
a phased manner as set out in section 5; 

(c) instruct the Chief Officer to report an evaluation of Phase 1 to the Integration 

Joint Board in August 2024 before Phase 2 commenced; and  
(d) note the engagement to date with the Aberdeenshire and Moray Health and 

Social Care Partnerships and the continuation of the engagement to help ensure 
the redesign continues to meet the needs of all three Partnerships. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 
 

 
At this juncture, and in accordance with article 2 of the minute, Caroline 

Howarth left the meeting. 
 

In accordance with Article 3 of the minute, the following item was 

considered with the press and public excluded. 

 
 
GENERAL PRACTICE: PROPOSED TENDER TO SUPPORT ASYLUM SEEKERS - 

HSCP.23.073 
 

17.  The Board had before it a report prepared by the Interim Primary Care Lead 

presenting the outcomes and recommendations of an options appraisal commissioned 
to identify the most appropriate delivery mechanism for providing primary care health 

services to Asylum Seeker arrivals within the Grampian area. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) approve Option 2 and agree a GP practice/s shall provide direct onsite General 

Medical Services (GMS) for the asylum seekers at hotels, as set out in the 
options appraisal in appendix A of the report; 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer to implement Option 2; 



8 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

10 October 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

(c) agree that in the event that Option 2 in recommendation a) was unsuccessful, 
Option 3b should be pursued and instruct the Chief Officer to implement that 
Option; and 

(d) note the continuation of three posts from the Health Assessment Team as part of 
an Aberdeen City Council (ACC) resettlement integrated team approach to 

support undertaking of Health Needs Assessments for a period of 12 months. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to agree that in the event that Option 2 in recommendation (a) cannot be 
implemented successfully or can be partially implemented, Option 3b should be 

pursued and instruct the Chief Officer to implement that Option; and 
(ii) to otherwise agree the recommendations. 
 

 
7 NOVEMBER 2023 - COMPLEX CARE TOPIC SPECIFIC SESSION 
 

18.  The Board had before it the date of the next Topic Specific Session on Complex 

Care as 7 November 2023. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the date of the Topic Specific Session. 

 
 
14 NOVEMBER 2023 - POPULATION HEALTH AND MENTAL HEALTH 
DEVELOPMENT SESSION 
 

19.  The Board had before it the date of the next Development Session on the 

subject of Population Health and Mental Health as 14 November 2023.  
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the date of the Development Session. 

 
 
5 DECEMBER 2023 - INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
 
20.  The Board had before it the date of the next meeting of the Integration Joint 

Board as 5 December 2023. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to note the date of the next meeting. 
-  COUNCILLOR JOHN COOKE, Chair. 

 
 

 


